ISWC1/82/2023-WRD G.O.(Rt)No.480/2024/WRD



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Water Resources Department- Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project- Electrical Works of Kuttyadi Irrigation Project- KYIP, Peruvannamoozhi- Renovation of Electrical Installation- Arbitration Case No.25 of 2023 arising from AR No.93 of 2023 filed before the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala- Payment of initial remuneration to Sole Arbitrator- Sanction accorded- Orders issued.

## WATER RESOURCES (ISWC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.480/2024/WRD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24-06-2024.

- Read: 1. Judgment dated 24/08/2023 of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in AR No. 93/2023.
  - 2. Proceedings dated 17/11/2023 of Sri. P. Sankaranunni (Rtd District Judge & Sole Arbitrator)
  - 3. Letter No. CEIDRB/166/2023-DS AD3 dated 29/12/2023 from the Chief Engineer (I&D), Irrigation Design & Research Board, Thiruvananthapuram.

## **ORDER**

Electro Fine Electrical Engineers and Contractors, the Contractor of the DRIP work namely, "DRIP- Electrical Works of Kuttyadi Irrigation Project- KYIP, Peruvannamoozhi- Renovation of Electrical Installation" filed Arbitration Request AR No. 93/2023 before the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.

2) The Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in its order read as first paper above in AR No. 93/2023, has nominated Sri P. Sankaranunni as the Sole Arbitrator to adjudicate and resolve disputes in the subject case. As per the Proceedings read as second paper above, the Sole Arbitrator has requested payment of the initial remuneration of Rs. 50,000/- each by Claimant and Respondents. As per the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala read as first paper above, the fees of the Arbitrator shall be governed by the Fourth Schedule of the Arbitration and Conciliation

ISWC1/82/2023-WRD G.O.(Rt)No.480/2024/WRD

Act, which outlines the model fee for the sum in dispute.

3) The Chief Engineer (I&D), IDRB, as per letter read as third paper above, has requested to accord sanction for payment of Initial Remuneration amounting to Rs. 50,000/- to the Sole arbitrator of the subject case.

4) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction for the payment of initial remuneration for the amount of Rs. 50,000/- to the Sole Arbitrator of Arbitration Request AR No.93/2023 before the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala from the head of account 4701-80-800-70 EAP-DAM REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT(DRIP) PHASE II -PV in connection with the work- "DRIP- Electrical Works of Kuttyadi Irrigation Project-KYIP, Peruvannamoozhi- Renovation of Electrical Installation."

(By order of the Governor) SUKUMARAN NAIR G JOINT SECRETARY

To

- 1. Sri. P. Sankaranunni, Retd. District Judge, Nandanam, Karollil Lane, Anjumuri, Thammanam P.O., Kochi -682 032.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, I&D, IDRB, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (Audit/ A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Director, I&PRD (Web & New Media)
- 5. Stock File/ Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer